current financial crisis (significant fall of unit prices), it has been
necessary to create an additional reserve to cover the guaranteed
return to policyholders.

iii.  Pension beneficiaries that stem from Deposit Administration
Funds (“DAF”): The process followed was similar to that of
individual traditional policies (the only difference being that
expenses were not a factor).  The test produced a liability that
exceeded reserves.

iv.  Hospitalisation riders: The test was based on assumptions for
future lapses, premiums increase and medical inflation.  The
aforementioned test resulted in the requirement of additional
reserves.  The main assumptions used were premiums increase at
5,4% (2007: 5,4%), medical inflation at 5,6%( 2007: 5,6%) and
discount rate at 10-year Greek government bond yield curve
(2007: 4,5%).

Sensitivity Analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible
movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact on liabilities.  Movements in these
assumptions are non-linear.  Sensitivity information will also vary
according to the current economic assumptions.

Sensitivity Analysis

2008  Change in Assumptions
Impact on
Liabilities

Discount Rate  +0.5% (26.657)

 -0.5% 28.986
Lapse / Surrender Rates  Increase by +10% (3.843)

 Decrease by -10% 4.076
Morbidity Rates  Increase by +10% 9.608

 Decrease by -10% (9.603)

Sensitivity Analysis

2007  Change in Assumptions
Impact on
Liabilities

Discount Rate  +0,5% (12.148)

 (0,5)% 13.775
Lapse / Surrender Rates  Increase by +10% (7.480)

 Decrease by -10% 8.155
Morbidity Rates  Increase by +10% 24.440

 Decrease by -10% (24.388)

The above sensitivity analysis refers to the liabilities which relate
to a closed portfolio of hospitalization riders, benefits to
pensioners, previously members of Deposit Administration Funds
and from the portfolio of Unit Linked policies.

It should be noted that the impact on liabilities in 2008 as a result
of a change in the discount rate arises mainly from the portfolio of
Unit Linked policies, whereas in 2007, where a similar change in
the assumptions had no effect on the value of the liabilities for this
portfolio.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Group and Bank